 Univera Healthcare
Companion Guide for the following transactions:
ASC X12N/005010X223 Health Care Claim Institutional (837)
ASC X12N/005010X222 Health Care Claim Professional (837)
ASC X12C/005010X231 Implementation Acknowledgement for Health
Care Insurance (999)
ASC X12N/005010X214 Health Care Claim Acknowledgement (277)
 * ASC X12N/005010X221 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice (835) is available through

Hierarchical
Transaction
Transaction Type Code     BHT06  CH  Used for claims.
Submitter Name
Identification Code   1000A  NM109  Issued to you by EDI
Solutions
Referred to as ‘Submitter
ID’ in this Companion
Guide
Receiver Name
Identification Code   1000B  NM109  00802  Receiver Plan ID
Billing Provider
Specialty Information
 2000A  PRV
Required if the
rendering provider is
the same entity as the
billing provider.
Billing Provider Tax
Identification
Reference Identification
Qualifier
2010AA  REF01  EI = Employer's ID   This is the Tax ID # of
the entity to be paid for
the submitted services.
REF segment in this
loop is required with
Employee ID. The
employer's
identification number
must be a string of
Univera Healthcare Companion Guide
 Effective Date: 09/30/2020  Page 12 of 18
exactly nine numbers
with no separators.
Subscriber
Information
Claim Filing Indicator
Code
 2000B  SBR09  CI = Univera
Payer Information
Identification Code      2010BB  NM109  UNINW
SEGMENT NAME  LOOP  ELEMENT
NAME
VALID VALUE  REQUIREMENTS
 Delay Reason Code  2300   CLM20     Will be accepted,
however you must follow
current procedures for
late filing.
Rendering Provider
Specialty
 2310B   PRV     Required if the billing
provider is a group and
rendering provider is in
2310B.
Supervising Provider
Name
 2310D   NM1     Required for NP/PA
claims.
7.21 Health Care Claim Professional (837) COB Requirements
In order to bill any secondary claims electronically, the following segments/elements will
be required.  If these are not submitted, the claim will either error from the payer
system, or will be returned for the missing information, requesting an EOB from the
primary carrier.
Univera Healthcare Companion Guide
 Effective Date: 09/30/2020  Page 13 of 18
SEGMENT NAME  LOOP  ELEMENT
NAME
VALID VALUE  REQUIREMENTS
COB
Requirements
Claim Level
SEGMENT NAME  LOOP  ELEMENT